

No. 08-1191

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT MORRISON, individually and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated, RUSSELL LESLIE OWEN,  
BRIAN SILVERLOCK and GERALDINE SILVERLOCK,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LTD., HOMESIDE  
LENDING INC., FRANK CICUTTO, HUGH HARRIS,  
KEVIN RACE and W. BLAKE WILSON,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
THE AUSTRALIAN SHAREHOLDERS'  
ASSOCIATION AND THE AUSTRALIAN  
COUNCIL OF SUPER INVESTORS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

ALLYN Z. LITE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH J. DEPALMA  
LITE DEPALMA GREENBERG, LLC  
Two Gateway Center  
12th Floor  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
(973) 623-3000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

227780



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
The Australian Shareholders Association ...	1
The Australian Council of Super Investors ..	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Extra-territorial application of anti-fraud laws is an essential component in the prevention of international and intra-national fraud, and is in the interests of all investors .....	6
II. The securities laws are intended to regulate the United States-based conduct of United States companies .....	10
III. The United States ought not “export” wrongful conduct occurring within its borders or by its citizens without providing a means for victimized parties to seek redress .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

*Page*

**Cases:**

<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank</i> , 547 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>SEC v. Kasser</i> , 548 F.2d 109 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	7
<i>Sinochem International Co. Ltd.</i> <i>v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007) .....	10
<i>Unisuper v. News Corp.</i> (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	4

**Statutes:**

15 U.S.C. §78b(2) .....	6
15 U.S.C. §78c(A)(39) .....	6

**Other:**

<i>Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> , Rule 10b-5 .....	5
